| RECORDING REQUESTED BY: | 201605060121 | |
|---|---|-----|
| WHEN RECORDED MAIL DEED AND TAX STATEMENT TO: | 3kagit County Auditor \$74.0 5/6/2016 Page 1 of 2 3:44Pf | |
| Mitch Homes, LLC and Eastside Funding, LLC, for Security Purposes Only c/o Eastside Funding, LLC 3933 Lake Washington Btvd NE, Suite 100 Kirkland, WA 98033 | SKAGIT COUNTY WASHINGTON REAL ESTATE EXCISE TAX WWW WWW MAY 0 6 2016 Amount Paid S Skagit Co. Transmer | |
| | By M. Deputy 00-018-0000 TO No.: 150134525-WA-M | 151 |

THE GRANTOR, MTC Financial Inc. dba Trustee Corps, as present Trustee under that Deed of Trust, as hereinafter particularly described, in consideration of the premises and payment recited below, hereby grants and conveys, without warranty to **Mitch Homes, LLC and Eastside Funding, LLC, for Security Purposes Only**, GRANTEE, that real property, situated in the County of Skagit, State of Washington, described as follows:

UNIT 18, "WESTPOINT, A CONDOMINIUM," AS PER THE SURVEY MAP AND SET OF PLANS RECORDED APRIL 20, 2000, UNDER AUDITOR'S FILE NO. 200004200062, AND AMENDMENT RECORDED SEPTEMBER 7, 2000, UNDER AUDITOR'S FILE NO. 200009070034, AND AS DESCRIBED IN THE DECLARATION THEREOF RECORDED APRIL 20, 2000, UNDER AUDITOR'S FILE NO. 200004200063, AND AMENDMENTS THERETO RECORDED SEPTEMBER 7, 2000, OCTOBER 6, 2000, AND FEBRUARY 26, 2002 UNDER AUDITOR'S FILE NOS. 200009070035, 200010060069 AND 200202260146, RESPECTIVELY. SITUATE IN THE CITY OF BURLINGTON, COUNTY OF SKAGIT, STATE OF WASHINGTON

APN: 4751-000-018-0000

RECITALS:

1. This conveyance is made pursuant to the powers, including the power of sale, conferred upon said Trustee by that certain Deed of Trust dated February 23, 2011, executed by BRIAN D. MAGANA, SINGLE AS HIS SEPARATE ESTATE, as Grantor, to STEWART TITLE, as Trustee, in favor of MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. ("MERS"), as designated nominee for BROKER SOLUTIONS, INC. DBA NEW AMERICAN FUNDING, A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION, Beneficiary of the security instrument, its successors and assigns, recorded on March 28, 2011, as Instrument No. 201103280116, of official records in the Office of the County Auditor of Skagit County, Washington.

2. Said Deed of Trust was executed to secure, together with other undertakings, the payment of one Promissory Note in the sum of \$150,728.00 with interest thereon, according to the terms thereof, in favor of MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., as nominee for BROKER SOLUTIONS, INC. DBA NEW AMERICAN FUNDING, A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION, as original Beneficiary and to secure any other sums of money which might become due and payable under the terms of said Deed of Trust.

3. The described Deed of Trust provides that the real property conveyed therein is not used principally for agricultural or farming purposes.

4. Default having occurred in the obligations secured and/or covenants of the Grantor, as set forth in Notice of Trustee's Sale described below, which by the terms of the Deed of Trust make operative the power to sell, the thirty-day advance Notice of Default was transmitted to the Grantor, or his successor in interest, and a copy of said Notice was posted or served in accordance with law.

TS No: WA08000514-15-1

APN 4751-000-018-0000

5. U.S. Bank Trust, N.A. as Trustee for LSF9 Master Participation Trust, being then the holder of the indebtedness secured by said Deed of Trust, delivered to said Trustee a written request directing said Trustee or his authorized agent to sell the described property in accordance with law and the terms of said Deed of Trust.

6. The defaults specified in the "Notice of Default" not having been cured, the Trustee, in compliance with the terms of said Deed of Trust, a "Notice of Trustee's Sale" of said property recorded on September 25, 2015 as Auditor's File No. 201509250064 in the Office of the Auditor of Skagit County, Washington.

7. The Trustee, in its aforesaid "Notice of Trustee's Sale," fixed the place of sale as at main entrance Skagit County Courthouse, located at 3rd & Kincaid, Mount Vernon, WA, a public place, on April 22, 2016 at 10:00 AM, and in accordance with law caused copies of the statutory "Notice of Trustee's Sale" to be transmitted by mail to all persons entitled thereto and either posted or served prior to 90 days before the sale; further, the Trustee caused a copy of said "Notice of Trustee's Sale" to be published once between the thirty-fifth and twenty-eighth day before the date of sale, and once between the fourteenth and seventh day before the date of sale in a legal newspaper in each county in which the property or any part thereof is situated; and further, included in this Notice, which was transmitted to or served upon the Grantor or his successor in interest, a "Notice of Foreclosure" in substantially the statutory form.

8. During foreclosure, no action was pending on an obligation secured by said Deed of Trust.

9. All legal requirements and all provisions of said Deed of Trust have been complied with, as to acts to be performed and notices to be given, as provided in Chapter 61.24 RCW.

10. The defaults specified in the "Notice of Trustee's Sale" not having been cured eleven days prior to the date of Trustee's Sale and said obligations secured by said Deed of Trust remaining unpaid, on April 22, 2016, the date of sale, which was not less than 190 days from the date of default in the obligation secured, the Trustee then and there sold at public auction to said Grantee, the highest bidder therefore, the property hereinabove described, for the sum of \$127,816.48, by the satisfaction in full of the obligation then secured by said Deed of Trust, together with all fees, costs and expenses as provided by statute.

| | MTC Financial Inc. tha Trustee Corps, as Duly Appointed |
|---|---|
| | Successor Trustee |
| | ATTUE |
| | By Jessica omariusti, Authorized Signatory |
| N | |

STATE OF WASHINGTON COUNTY OF KING

Dated: May 2, 2016

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that <u>JESSICA CIMARUST</u> is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that she signed this instrument, on oath stated that she was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the **Authorized Signatory for MTC Financial Inc. DBA Trustee Corps** to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

12/2010 Dated: Notary Public in and for the State of Washington Residing/at King County

My Commission expires 442019

Notary Public State of Washington PATRICK LYNCH My Appointment Expires Apr 4, 2019